

New India Assurance Company Vs. Kamla Devi & others.

FAO No. 299 of 2024

28.5.2025

Present: Mr.Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms.Vandana, Advocate, vice Mr.Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr.Anuj Gupta and Mr.Rohit Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 3(a) and 3(b).

Respondent No. 3(d) already ex parte vide order dated 25.4.2025 passed by Addiitonal Registrar (Judicial).

CMP No. 5245 of 2025

This application has been filed for service of respondents No. 2 and 3(c) by way of substituted mode of service.

Taking into consideration averments made in the application and submissions made by learned counsel for the appellant, respondents No. 2 and 3(c) are ordered to be served by way of publication in newspaper having wide circulation in the area of last known address of these respondents.

The application is allowed and disposed of.

FAO No. 299 of 2024

Appropriate steps for service of respondents No. 2 and 3(c) in terms of order passed in CMP No. 5245 of 2025 be taken within two weeks. On taking such steps, Registry to complete process of service of respondents No. 2 and 3(c). Thereafter matter be listed for further orders.

CO No. 74 of 2024

Be listed alongwith main appeal for adjudication.

CMP No. 26106 of 2024 in CO No. 74 of 2024

Reply to the application be filed within two weeks.

Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks, thereafter.

List for consideration alongwith main appeal and
Cross Objections.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

28th May, 2025
(Keshav)