

**New India Assurance Company vs. Kamla Devi  
and others**

**FAO No. 299 of 2024**

**19.09.2025**      **Present:** Ms. Nisha, Advocate vice Mr. Ishan Sharma,  
Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Vandana Thakur, Advocate vice Mr. Surinder  
Saklani, Advocate, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Anuj Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No.  
3(a) and 3(b).

Respondents No. 2 and 3(c) already ex parte  
vide order dated 26.08.2025 passed by  
Additional Registrar (Judicial).

Respondent No. 3(d) already ex parte vide order  
dated 25.04.2025 passed by Additional Registrar  
(Judicial).

**CMP No. 26106 of 2024 in CO No. 74 of 2024**

Reply, if any, be filed on behalf of non-applicant  
within four weeks.

List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**September 19<sup>th</sup>, 2025.**  
(Susheel)